SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Penn High School girls soccer team on its Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") class 2-A state championship title.

ZAKAS, MISHLER, NIEZGODSKI

, read first time and referred to Committee on	



2017 RC 1540/DI HE

First Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2017)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Penn High
2	School girls soccer team on its Indiana High School Athletic
3	Association ("IHSAA") class 2-A state championship title.
4	Whereas, On October 29, 2016, the Penn High School girls
5	soccer team won the Indiana High School Athletic Association
6	("IHSAA") class 2-A state championship game, defeating the
7	Brebeuf Jesuit Braves 2-0 at Carroll Stadium in Indianapolis;
8	Whereas, Maya Lacognato and Kristina Lynch each scored
9	goals during the second half of the game, and Sommer Domal
10	proved steadfast in the goal as the Penn High School Kingsmen
11	came away with their win over Brebeuf to claim the state
12	championship;
13	Whereas, After three previous visits to the state
14	championship game, including last year's 2-1 loss to Brebeuf,
15	Penn High School took home the championship trophy this
16	year;
17	Whereas, According to head coach Jeff Hart, the Kingsmen
18	have had a tremendous program, with great players and great
19	coaches;
20	Whereas, The Kingsmen finished their season with an
21	impressive record of 22-0-1;
22	Whereas, The assist and goal from Kristina Lynch, her 26 th



2017

RC 1540/DI HE

1	and $38^{\circ\circ}$ of the season, respectively, gave her 102 points this
2	season, which was the best in the state;
3	Whereas, The Penn High School girls soccer team will miss
4	senior goalkeeper Sommer Domal next year, who recorded four
5	saves in the state championship game, as well as senior
6	midfielder Alexis Marks, who was named the Mental Attitude
7	Award winner;
8	Whereas, The members of the Penn High School girls
9	soccer team are student-athletes who balanced countless hours
0	of soccer practices and games on top of a full academic course
1	load; and
2	Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana General Assembly
3	congratulates the Penn High School girls soccer team on its
4	successful season and state championship title: Therefore,
5	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
6	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
7	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly honors the
8	Penn High School girls soccer team on its 2016 IHSAA class 2-
9	A state championship title.
20	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
21	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Jeff Hart, Head Coach
22	of the Penn High School girls soccer team, Steve Hope
23	Principal of Penn High School, and Aaron Leniski, Athletic
1.5	Director of Penn High School



2017 RC 1540/DI HE